

APL-2021-00167
Time Requested: 10 Minutes
To Be Argued by Michael T. Fois

STATE OF NEW YORK - COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

- against -

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT
RELATIONS BOARD, JOHN WIRENIUS as Chairperson
of the New York State Public Employment Relations Board,
CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, LOCAL
1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, DISTRICT COUNCIL 37,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 1359, and NEW YORK
STATE CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS AND POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. 528783
Albany County Supreme Index No. 07226-18

MICHAEL T. FOIS
General Counsel
Attorney for Respondent-Respondent
NYS Public Employment Relations Board
PO Box 2074, ESP
Agency Building 2, 20th Floor
Albany, NY 12220-0074
Telephone: (518) 457-2578
MFois@perb.ny.gov

Dated: February 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
Statutory Framework	8
Facts and Procedural History	11
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I: STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
Point I (A): This Court Should Clarify that Only the Arbitrary and Capricious Standard Applies to the Review of PERB Determinations	17
Point I (A)(i): PERB Hearings are Discretionary, not Mandatory, and Not Directed By Law	21
Point I (A)(ii): The Appellate Division Decision Should be Affirmed Even Under the Substantial Evidence Standard	25
Point I (B): The Appellate Division Should Have Granted PERB Deference	26
Point I (B)(i): Deference Should Have Been Granted PERB's Interpretation of the Taylor Law	28

Point I (B)(ii): This Matter Does Not Concern Pure Statutory
Interpretation Not Reliant Upon PERB’s
Expertise.....29

POINT II: THE STATE’S QUESTIONS PRESENTED
ARE MISLEADING.....31

POINT III: THE TEN YEAR PAST PRACTICE MADE NEW
EXAM FEES A MANDATORY SUBJECT OF
BARGAINING FOR STATE EMPLOYEES THAT
ARE MEMBERS OF RESPONDENT UNIONS.....34

Point III (A): A Past Practice of Not Charging Exam Fees Is
Undisputed.....34

Point III (B): Not Charging Exams Fees Constituted an
Economic Benefit and Therefore a Mandatorily
Bargainable Term and Condition of
Employment.....35

Point III (C): Under CSL § 50(5), the Creation of a Fee Schedule
was not a Prohibited or Permissive Subject of
Bargaining.....38

Point III (C)(i): There is No Clear Evidence of Legislative
Intent to Remove the Past Practice of Not
Paying Fees From Collective Bargaining.....39

Point III (C)(ii): Public Policy Does Not Support Removing
the Past Practice of Not Paying Fees From
Mandatory Collective Bargaining.....44

Point III (C)(iii): Exam Fees are not a Permissive Subject of
Bargaining.....48

POINT IV: PERB DID NOT ACT OUTSIDE
OF ITS JURISDICTION.....50

POINT V: THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE GRANTING OF PERB'S COUNTERCLAIM FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ITS REMEDIAL ORDER.....52

POINT VI: IF THE COURT ANNULS PERB'S DECISION OR REMEDIAL ORDER, IT SHOULD REMAND THE MATTER.....53

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Albany Police Officers Union v NY Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 170 AD3d 1312 [3d Dept 2019], <i>lv denied</i> 33 NY3d 911 [2019].....	54
<i>Matter of Auburn Police Local 195, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v Helsby</i> , 46 NY2d 1034 [1979].....	5, 41
<i>Matter of Auburn Police Local 195, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v Helsby</i> , 62 AD2d 12 [3d Dept 1978], <i>affd on opinion below</i> 46 NY2d 1034 [1979]	41
<i>Matter of Barclay v Bahou</i> , 55 NY2d 338 [1982].....	44
<i>Matter of Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. Sole Supervisory Dist., Onondaga & Madison Counties v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 82 AD2d 691 [3d Dept 1981]	35, 36
<i>Matter of Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of NY v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 75 NY2d 660 [1990]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunner v Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 79 AD2d 491 [4th Dept 1981], <i>appeal dismissed</i> 54 NY2d 641 [1981]	23
<i>Matter of Chenango Forks Cent. Sch. Dist. v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 21 NY3d 255 [2013]	16, 21
<i>Matter of Christopher v Phillips</i> , 160 AD2d 1165 [3d Dept 1990], <i>lv denied</i> 76 NY2d 706 [1990]	22
<i>Matter of City of Albany v Helsby</i> , 29 NY2d 433 [1972].....	52
<i>Matter of City of New York v NYS Pub. Serv. Comm.</i> , 105 AD3d 1200 [3d Dept 2013]	22
<i>Matter of City of New York v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 103 AD3d 145 [3d Dept 2012], <i>lv denied</i> 21 NY3d 855 [2013].....	53

<i>Matter of City of Poughkeepsie v Newman</i> , 95 AD2d 101 [3d Dept 1983], <i>app dismissed</i> 60 NY2d 859 [1983], <i>lv denied</i> 62 NY2d 608 [1984]	46, 53
<i>Matter of City of Schenectady v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 30 NY3d 109 [2017]	40, 42
<i>Matter of City of Schenectady v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 85 NY2d 480 [1995]	5, 43, 44
<i>Matter of City of Rome v NYS Health Dept.</i> , 65 AD2d 220 [4 th Dept 1978], <i>lv denied</i> 46 NY2d 713 [1979]	20, 21
<i>Matter of City of Watertown v State of NY Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 95 NY2d 73 [2000], <i>rearg denied</i> 95 NY2d 849 [2000]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Civ. Serv. Empl. Assn. v Helsby</i> , 32 AD2d 131 [3d Dept 1969], <i>affd on opinion below</i> 25 NY2d 842 [1969]	51
<i>Matter of Civ. Serv. Empls. Assn., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,</i> <i>Ichabod Crane Cent. Sch. Dist. CSEA Unit v NYS Pub. Empl.</i> <i>Relations Bd.</i> , 300 AD2d 929 [3d Dept 2002]	18, 24
<i>Matter of Civ. Serv. Empl. Assn., Inc. v Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 73 NY2d 796 [1988]	45, 50
<i>Matter of Clancy-Cullen Storage Co. v Bd. of Elections of the City of NY</i> , 98 AD2d 635 [1st Dept 1983]	29
<i>Matter of Cohoes City Sch. Dist. v Cohoes Teachers Assn.</i> , 40 NY2d 774 [1976]	38, 43
<i>Matter of Colton v Berman</i> , 21 NY2d 322 [1967]	21
<i>Matter of Corr. Officers' Benevolent Assn. v NYC Bd. of Collective</i> <i>Bargaining</i> , 182 AD3d 522 [1st Dept 2020]	19, 20
<i>Matter of Corrigan v NYS Off. of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 28 NY3d 636 [2017]	45, 50
<i>Matter of County of Rockland v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 54 PERB ¶ 7002, NYSCEF Doc No. 60: Index No. 907537/2020 [Sup Ct, Albany County Jan. 13, 2022, McDonough, J.]	18, 24

<i>Matter of Crossfield v Schuyler County</i> , 151 AD3d 1448 [3rd Dept 2017], <i>lv denied</i> 30 NY3d 905 [2017]	51
<i>Matter of DeOliveira v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 133 AD3d 1010 [3d Dept 2015]	16
<i>Matter of FMC Corp. v Unmack</i> , 92 NY2d 179 [1998]	25
<i>Matter of Haug v State Univ. of NY at Potsdam</i> , 32 NY3d 1044 [2018]	25
<i>Matter of Hudson Val. Dist. Council of Carpenters v State of New York (Dept of Corr. Servs.)</i> , 152 AD2d 105 [3d Dept 1989]	51
<i>Matter of Inc. Vil. of Hempstead v Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 137 AD2d 378 [3d Dept 1988], <i>lv denied</i> 72 NY2d 808 [1988]	41
<i>Matter of Inc. Vil. of Lynbrook v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 48 NY2d 398 [1979]	16, 19, 23
<i>Matter of Jennings v NYS Off. of Mental Health</i> , 90 NY2d 227 [1997]	28
<i>Matter of Khan v NYS Dept. of Health</i> , 96 NY2d 879 [2001]	45, 50
<i>Matter of Kent v Lefkowitz</i> , 27 NY3d 499 [2016]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kurcsics v Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 NY2d 451 [1980]	16, 29
<i>Matter of Levitt v Bd. of Certification of the Off. of Collective Bargaining</i> , 273 AD2d 104 [1st Dept 2000]	31
<i>Matter of Levitt v Bd. of Certification of the Off. of Collective Bargaining</i> , Index No. 104693/98 [Sup Ct, New York County, Apr. 7, 1999, Chen, J.], <i>affd</i> 273 AD2d 104 [1st Dept 2000]	31
<i>Matter of Levitt v Bd. of Collective Bargaining of the City of NY</i> , 79 NY2d 120 [1992]	19
<i>Matter of Lippman v Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 263 AD2d 891 [3d Dept 1999]	20, 24
<i>Matter of Margolin v Newman</i> , 130 AD2d 312 [3d Dept 1987], <i>lv denied</i> 71 NY2d 844 [1988]	25

<i>Matter of Marine Holdings, LLC v NYC Commn. on Human Rights,</i> 31 NY3d 1045 [2018], <i>rearg denied</i> 32 NY3d 903 [2018].....	26
<i>Matter of Med. Malpractice Ins. Assn. v Supt. of Ins. of the State of NY,</i> 72 NY2d 753 [1988], <i>cert denied</i> 490 US 1080 [1989].....	28, 29
<i>Matter of Monroe County v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.,</i> 85 AD3d 1439 [3d Dept 2011]	53
<i>Matter of NYC Health and Hosp. Corp. v Communication Workers of America, Local 1180,</i> 2021 NY Slip Op. 32333(U), 2021 WL 5359333 (NY Sup) [Sup Ct, New York County 2021]	19, 30
<i>Matter of NYC Health + Hospitals v Org. of Staff Analysts,</i> 179 AD3d 573 [1st Dept 2020], <i>lv denied</i> 35 NY3d 906 [2020]	30
<i>Matter of NYC Health + Hosps. v Org. of Staff Analysts,</i> 171 AD3d 529 [1st Dept 2019], <i>lv denied</i> 34 NY3d 909 [2020]	30
<i>Matter of NYC Health & Hosp. Corp. v Org. of Staff Analysts,</i> 2019 NY Slip Op 30466(U), 2019 WL 954764 (NY Sup) [Sup Ct, New York County 2019], <i>affd</i> 179 AD3d 573 [1st Dept 2020], <i>lv denied</i> 35 NY3d 906 [2020]	19
<i>Matter of NYC Tr. Auth. v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.,</i> 19 NY3d 876 [2012].....	3, 45
<i>Matter of NYS Corr. Officers and Police Benevolent Assn. v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.,</i> 309 AD2d 1118 [3d Dept 2003].....	45, 50
<i>Matter of NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd. v Bd. of Educ. of City of Buffalo,</i> 39 NY2d 86 [1976]	52
<i>Matter of NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd. v City of Kingston,</i> 49 PERB ¶ 7008 [Sup Ct, New York County 2016]	1
<i>Matter of Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v Pub. Serv. Commn.,</i> 164 AD2d 502 [3d Dept 1990], <i>lv denied</i> 77 NY2d 808 [1991].....	22
<i>Patrolmen's Benevolent Assn. of the City of NY Inc. v City of New York,</i> 97 NY2d 378 [2002].....	7, 19

<i>Matter of Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn. of City of NY, Inc. v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 6 NY3d 563 [2006]	40
<i>Matter of Peckham v Calogero</i> , 12 NY3d 424 [2009]	29, 45, 50
<i>Matter of Pell v Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 1 of the Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Westchester County</i> , 34 NY2d 222 [1974]	17, 21
<i>People Ex Rel. Jordan v Martin</i> , 152 NY 311 [1897]	23
<i>Matter of Poughkeepsie Professional Firefighters’ Assn., Local 596, IAFF, AFL–CIO–CLC v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 6 NY3d 514 [2006]	28
<i>Matter of Professional Staff Congress–City Univ. of NY v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 7 NY3d 458 [2006]	28
<i>Matter of Ridge Rd. Fire Dist. v Schiano</i> , 16 NY3d 494 [2011]	25
<i>Matter of Romaine v Cuevas</i> , 305 AD2d 968 [2003]	26
<i>Matter of Scherbyn v Wayne Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 77 NY2d 753 [1991]	21
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights (Granelle)</i> , 70 NY2d 100 [1987]	26
<i>Matter of State of New York v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 176 AD3d 1460 [3d Dept 2019]	10, 53
<i>Matter of State of New York v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 183 AD3d 1061 [3d Dept 2020]	R. ii, <i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Town of Islip v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 23 NY3d 482 [2014]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of W. Irondequoit Teachers Assn. v Helsby</i> , 35 NY2d 46 [1989]	16, 19, 29
<i>Matter of Uniformed Firefighters Assn, of Greater NY v City of New York</i> , 114 AD3d 510 [1st Dept 2014], <i>lv denied</i> 23 NY3d 904 [2014]	29

<i>Matter of United Fedn. of Teachers v City of New York</i> , 154 AD3d 548, 551 [1st Dept 2017]	19
---	----

PERB Determinations

<i>City of Rochester (Rochester Police Locust Club)</i> , 12 PERB ¶ 3010 [1979]	39
--	----

<i>County of Nassau</i> , 13 PERB ¶ 3095 [1980], <i>confd sub nom. Matter of County of Nassau v Pub. Empl. Relations Bd. of State of NY</i> , 14 PERB ¶ 7017 [Sup Ct, Nassau County 1981], <i>affd</i> 87 AD2d 1006 [2d Dept 1982], <i>lv denied</i> 57 NY2d 601 [1982].....	36
--	----

<i>County of Onondaga</i> , 12 PERB ¶ 3035 [1979], <i>confd sub nom. Matter of County of Onondaga v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 77 AD2d 783, 783-784 [4th Dept 1980].....	36
---	----

<i>State of New York (Dept. of Civ. Serv.)</i> , 45 PERB ¶ 4620 [2012], <i>revd</i> 46 PERB ¶ 3032 [2013], <i>on remand</i> 50 PERB ¶ 4584 [2017], <i>affd</i> 51 PERB ¶ 3027 [2018], <i>confd sub nom Matter of State of New York v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 83 AD3d 1061 [3d Dept 2020].....	R. 130, 12
---	------------

<i>State of New York (Dept. of Civ. Serv.)</i> , 46 PERB ¶ 3032 [2013], <i>on remand</i> 50 PERB ¶ 4584 [2017], <i>affd</i> 51 PERB ¶ 3027 [2018], <i>confd sub nom Matter of State of New York v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 83 AD3d 1061 [3d Dept 2020]	R. 32, 13
--	-----------

<i>State of New York (Dept. of Civ. Serv.)</i> , 50 PERB ¶ 4584 [2017], <i>affd</i> 51 PERB ¶ 3027 [2018], <i>confd sub nom Matter of State of New York v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 83 AD3d 1061 [3d Dept 2020].....	R. 169, 1, 13
---	---------------

<i>State of New York (Dept. of Civ. Serv.)</i> , 51 PERB ¶ 3027 [2018], <i>confd sub nom Matter of State of New York v NYS Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 83 AD3d 1061 [3d Dept 2020]	R. 40, <i>passim</i>
--	----------------------

Statutes and Rules

CPLR Article 78.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 7803[3].....	<i>passim</i>

CPLR 7803[4].....	8, 15
CPLR 7804(g).....	15, 17, 18, 20
Civil Service Law (“CSL”)	
CSL § 50	14
CSL § 50(5).....	<i>passim</i>
CSL § 50(5)(a).....	11, 14, 39
CSL § 50(5)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
CSL §§ 75 and 76.....	41
Taylor Law, Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act	
CSL § 200 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 30
CSL § 200	8
CSL § 201.4	35
CSL § 201.12	10
CSL § 203	8, 35
CSL § 204.2	8, 35
CSL § 205	8
CSL § 205.5(d).....	9, 10, 52
CSL § 205.5(j)	10, 22
CSL § 205.5(l)	10
CSL § 205.6	30
CSL § 209-a	9, 33
CSL § 209-a.1(d)	<i>passim</i>
CSL § 212	18
CSL § 213(a).....	9
CSL § 213(a)(ii).....	53
Executive Law § 650 – 654	0
General Municipal Law (“GML”) § 207-c	44
New York State Administrative Procedures Act.....	23
New York State Constitution	45
Rules of PERB, 4 NYCRR 200 <i>et seq.</i>	
PERB Rule § 204.4(a)	10, 23
PERB Rule § 204.4(b)	10, 23

PERB Rule § 204.4(c)	10, 23
PERB Rule § 212.4(a)	10, 23
PERB Rule § 213.10(b)	1
 Vehicle and Traffic Law	 1
 Other Authority	
Hon. Graffeo and LeCours, CPLR Article 78 Challenges to Administrative Determinations, 4F NY Prac., Commercial Litig. in NYS Courts § 143:15 (5th ed.) (October 2021 update).....	17
Lefkowitz, Osterman, and Townley, Public Sector Labor and Employment Law [2d ed 1998]	38
New York State Attorney General Opinion 1984 NY Op Atty Gen 31 (NYAG), 1984 WL 186636	23
